
Košický samosprávný kraj
Námestie Maratónu mieru 1 
042 66 Košice 
Slovak Republic

EBponeŇCKa MHBecTiiquoHHa 6aHKa 
Evropská investiční banka 
Den Europseiske Investeringsbank 
Europäische Investitionsbank 
Euroopa Investeerimispank 
EuptonatKií Tpáne^a EnevSúaewv 
European Investment Bank 
Banco Europeo de Inversiones 
Banque européenne ďinvestissement 
An Banc Eorpach Infheistiochta 
Európska investicijska banka 
Banca europea per gli investimenti

Eiropas Investiciju banka 
Europos investiciju bankas 
Európai Beruházási Bank 
Bank Ewropew tal-lnvestiment 
Europese Investeringsbank 
Europejski Bank Inwestycyjny 
Banco Europeu de Investimento 
Banca Europeanä de Investitii 
Európska investičná banka 
Evropska investicijska banka 
Euroopan investointipankki 
Europeiska investeringsbanken

EXP BEI - EIB 
C 003618 25,NOV 19

Luxembourg, 25 November 2019 JUOPS1/CE/MO/ns/2019-2470

Ref.: KOSICE REGIONAL INFRASTRUCTURE II
(Serapis 2014 0632, FI No. 84.150)

Finance Contract between Košický samosprávny kraj (the “Borrower”) and the 
European Investment Bank (the “Bank”) dated 11 November 2016 (the “Finance 
Contract”)

MODIFICATION TO CONTRACT N° 1

This agreement shall hereafter be referred to as the “Amendment Agreement”.

Capitalised terms used but not defined in the Amendment Agreement have the meanings given to them in 
the Finance Contract.

We refer to the official prolongation request of the Borrower dated 28 October 2019.

We agree to amend the Finance Contract as set out below.

1. AMENDMENT
The Finance Contract is hereby amended, with effect from the Effectiveness Date, as follows:

1.1. INTERPRETATION AND DEFINITIONS shall be amended as follows:

1.1.1. A definition of "Final Availability Date" shall be amended and shall read as follows:

““Final Availability Date” means 31 December 2022.“

1.1.2. A definition of "Final Repayment Date" shall be deleted.

1.1.3. A definition of "Interest Revision/Conversion" shall be amended and shall read as follows:

““Interest Revision/Conversion” means the determination of new financial conditions 
relative to the interest rate, specifically the same interest rate basis (“revision”) or a different 
interest rate basis (“conversion’) which can be offered for the remaining term of a Tranche or 
until a next Interest Revision/Conversion Date, if any.“

1.2. Article 1.09A (Allocation Request) shall be amended and shall read as follows:

"Between the date hereof and 31 December 2023, the Borrower may submit to the Bank a 
request for allocation (the “Allocation Request”, the form of which is set out in Schedule A).

The Loan may solely be allocated to Sub-Projects identified as eligible for financing in the 
Technical Description and Schedules A. 1.4. to A. 1.8. In order for a Sub-Project to qualify for 
financing hereunder, (a) the Borrower must comply with the allocation procedure under this 
Article 1.09 and Schedules A.1.4. to A.1.8 (the “Allocation Procedure”), (b) the Borrower 
must comply with allocation undertakings under this Article 1.09A and Schedules A.1.4. to 
A.1.8, and (c) the Sub-Projects must meet the specific eligibility criteria as set-out in this 
Contract (in particular, but not limited to, in Schedules A.1.4 to A. 1.8).

The Bank reserves the right to review the Allocation Procedure with the Borrower as the 
Project is progressively implemented.“

98-100, boulevard Konrad Adenauer L-2950 Luxembourg +352 4379-1 *?§+352 437704 <3Sinf0@eib.0rg www.eib.org Z



1.3. Article 1.10A (Reallocation at the request of the Borrower) shall be amended and shall 
read as follows:

"The Borrower may by request in writing to the Bank, which request shall include reasons 
therefor, and not later than by 31 December 2023, propose to reallocate in accordance with 
Article 1.09 and Schedules A. 1.4. to A. 1.8 any part of the Loan which has been allocated but 
not spent by the Borrower on a Sub-Project or made available in full, directly or indirectly, by 
the Borrower to the relevant Final Beneficiaries.

The Bank may, at its discretion, accept the Borrower’s proposal for reallocation and 
reallocate any portion of the Loan in accordance with the provisions of Article 1.09 and 
Schedules A.1.4. to A.1.8.“

1.4. Article 4.01(b)(iv) shall be amended and shall read as follows:

“the last repayment date of each Tranche shall be a Payment Date falling not earlier than 4 
(four) years and not later than 25 (twenty-five) years from the Scheduled Disbursement 
Date.“

1.5. Article 4.03A(5) (NON-ALLOCATION) shall be amended and shall read as follows:

“The Borrower shall prepay at the latest on 31 December 2023 such part of the Loan that 
has not been allocated or reallocated by such date in accordance with Article 1.09 and 1.10, 
as applicable, together with accrued interest and all other amounts accrued or outstanding 
under this Contract.“

1.6. Article 12.01 (Notices to either party) and Article 12.02 (Form of notice) shall be deleted 
and new Article 12.01 (Notices) and new Article 12.02 (English language) shall read as 
follows:

“12.01 Notices 

12.01.A Form of Notice
(a) Any notice or other communication given under this Contract must be in 

writing and, unless otherwise stated, may be made by letter, electronic mail 
and facsimile.

(b) Notices and other communications for which fixed periods are laid down in 
this Contract or which themselves fix periods binding on the addressee, 
may be made by hand delivery, registered letter, facsimile or by electronic 
mail. Such notices and communications shall be deemed to have been 
received by the other party:

(i) on the date of delivery in relation to a hand-delivered or registered 
letter;

(ii) on receipt of transmission in relation to a facsimile;

(Hi) in the case of any electronic mail sent by the Borrower to the Bank, 
only when actually received in readable form and only if it is 
addressed in such a manner as the Bank shall specify for this 
purpose; or

(iv) in the case of any electronic mail sent by the Bank to the Borrower, 
when the electronic mail is sent.

(c) Any notice provided by the Borrower to the Bank by electronic mail shall:

(i) mention the contract number in the subject line; and

(ii) be in the form of a non-editable electronic image (pdf, tif or other 
common non editable file format agreed between the parties) of the 
notice signed by an authorised signatory with individual 
representation right or by two or more authorised signatories with 
joint representation right of the Borrower as appropriate, attached to 
the electronic mail.

2



12.01.B

12.01.C

12.02

(d) Notices issued by the Borrower pursuant to any provision of this Contract 
shall, where required by the Bank, be delivered to the Bank together with 
satisfactory evidence of the authority of the person or persons authorised 
to sign such notice on behalf of the Borrower and the authenticated 
specimen signature of such person or persons.

(e) Without affecting the validity of electronic mail or facsimile notices or 
communication made in accordance with this Article 12.01, the following 
notices, communications and documents shall also be sent by registered 
letter to the relevant party at the latest on the immediately following 
Business Day:

(i) Disbursement Request;

(ii) revocation of a Disbursement Request according to Article 1.020(b);

(iii) any notices and communication in respect of the deferment, 
cancellation and suspension of a disbursement of any Tranche, 
interest revision or conversion of any Tranche, Market Disruption 
Event, Prepayment Request, Prepayment Notice, Event of Default, 
any demand for prepayment; and

(iv) any other notice, communication or document required by the Bank.

(f) The parties agree that any above communication (including via electronic 
mail) is an accepted form of communication, shall constitute admissible 
evidence in court and shall have the same evidential value as an 
agreement under hand (sous seing privé).

Addresses

The address, fax number and electronic mail address (and the department or 
officer, if any, for whose attention the communication is to be made) of each 
party for any communication to be made or document to be delivered under or in 
connection with this Contract is:

For the Bank Attention: Operations - CSEE
100 boulevard Konrad Adenauer 
L-2950 Luxembourg
E-mail address: contactline-84150@eib.org

For the Borrower Attention: Head of Finance Department
Úrad Košického samosprávneho kraja 
Námestie Maratónu mieru 1 
042 66 Košice
Slovak Republic
E-mail address: vuc@vucke.sk

Notification of communication details

The Bank and the Borrower shall promptly notify the other party in writing of any 
change in their respective communication details.

English language
(a) Any notice or communication given under or in connection with this

Contract must be in English.

(b) All other documents provided under or in connection with this Contract 
must be:

(i) in English; or

(ii) if not in English, and if so required by the Bank, accompanied by a 
certified English translation and, in this case, the English translation 
will prevail. “

X'

3



HI
1.7. Schedule A (Technical Description, Allocation and Reporting), Article A.1.1 (Purpose, 

Location) shall be amended and shall read as follows.

"The Project consists of a multi-sector, multi-scheme framework loan to Košický samosprávny 
kraj (Košice Self-Governing Region), a self-governing region in Eastern Slovakia, which will 
finance primarily investments in public infrastructure, including roads, education, social care 
and cultural facilities that are included in the Region's development strategy. The investments 
selected for the EIB operation will contribute to enhancing the accessibility within the region, 
as well as improving the quality of educational, social care and cultural facilities. Energy 
efficiency in public buildings will also be enhanced. The EIB operation will be implemented in 
the 2016-2023 period.

Košický samosprávny kraj (Košice Self-Governing Region) is classified as a “less developed 
region" in the 2014-2020 programming period, and as a result all investments are eligible 
under the Bank’s Cohesion Priority Regions objective.“

1.8. Schedule A (Technical Description, Allocation and Reporting), Article A.1.3 (Calendar) 
shall be amended and shall read as follows.

“The construction works of schemes to be included in this framework will be implemented 
between 2016 and 31 December 2023.“

1.9. Schedule A (Technical Description, Allocation and Reporting), Article A.2. (Project 
Information to be sent to the Bank and Method of Transmission), Section 4 (Information 
on the end of works and first year of operation) shall be amended and shall read as 
follows.

“The Borrower shall deliver to the Bank the following information on project completion and 
initial operation at the latest by the deadline indicated below.

Document / information Date of delivery 
to the Bank

Project Completion Report, including:
A brief description of the technical characteristics of 
the project as completed, explaining the reasons for 
any significant change;
The date of completion of each of the main project’s 
components, explaining reasons for any possible 
delay;
The final cost of the project, explaining reasons for 
any possible cost increases vs. initial budgeted cost; 
The number of new jobs created by the project: both 
jobs during implementation and permanent new jobs 
created;
A description of any major issue with impact on the 
environment;
Update on the project’s demand or usage and 
comments;
Any significant issue that has occurred and any 
significant risk that may affect the project’s operation; 
Any legal action concerning the project that may be 
on-going.

October 2024

Language of report English or Slovak“

1.10. Schedule B (Definition of EURIBOR) shall be amended and shall read as provided in Annex 
I hereto.

2. REPRESENTATIONS
The representations and warranties that are repeated under and pursuant to Article 6.11 (General 
Representations and Warranties) of the Finance Contract are deemed repeated (by reference to the 
facts and circumstances then existing) by the Borrower on the Effectiveness Date.

4



3. MISCELLANEOUS

3.1. For avoidance of doubt, all other provisions of the Finance Contract:

(a) remain in full force and effect and valid and this Amendment Agreement forms part of 
the Finance Contract as if the amendments affected hereby were contained in the 
Finance Contract; and

(b) apply, without any reservations, waivers or limitations despite the amendments set out 
herein.

3.2. The provisions of Article 11.01 (Governing Law) and Article 11.02 (Jurisdiction) of the Finance
Contract are hereby incorporated into, and made a part of, this Amendment Agreement as if 
fully contained herein, mutatis mutandis and (without prejudice to the generality thereof) as if 
reference therein to “this Contract” were to “this Amendment Agreement”.

3.3. Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, nothing in this Amendment Agreement or in 
the agreement constituted by the Borrower's acceptance of it constitutes a waiver, 
renunciation or other modification of any immunities, privileges or exemptions of the Bank.

3.4. No consents, waivers or amendments are given under this Amendment Agreement in respect 
of any breach of, or default (howsoever defined) under the Finance Contract which might 
result from any other circumstance at any time other than in respect of the issues as 
specifically set out herein.

3.5. The agreement of the parties contained in this Amendment Agreement shall only apply to the 
matters specifically referred to herein. Such agreement shall be without prejudice to any rights 
which the Bank or the Borrower may now or hereafter have in relation to any other 
circumstances or matters other than the issues as specifically referred to herein (and whether 
subsisting on the date hereof or otherwise).

4. EFFECTIVENESS DATE

4.1. This Amendment Agreement is conditional upon and shall become effective only after receipt 
by the Bank, in a form and substance acceptable to the Bank, of the evidence that the 
Borrower has duly published this Amendment Agreement in the Central Registry of Contracts 
or on the official website of the Borrower, as required by Slovak law, within 15 (fifteen) 
calendar days after the Borrower received this Amendment Agreement signed by all parties 
hereto, in line with Section 5a of Act of the Slovak Republic No. 211/2000 Coll., on Free 
Access to Public Information, as amended, and Section 47a of Act of the Slovak Republic No. 
40/1964 Coll., Civil Code, as amended.

4.2. This Amendment Agreement shall not become effective until the Bank sends to the Borrower a 
letter confirming fulfilment of the conditions mentioned above in Article 4.1 and providing the 
date that this Amendment Agreement becomes effective (the “Effectiveness Date”), and such 
letter shall be conclusive evidence that this Amendment Agreement has become effective.

4.3. For the avoidance of doubt, until such time as such letter has been issued by the Bank, neither 
the Borrower nor the Bank shall have any claims against each other or have any liability 
whatsoever under or in connection with this Amendment Agreement.

4.4. In case the above mentioned conditions are not fulfilled within 15 (fifteen) calendar days after 
the Borrower received this Amendment Agreement signed by ail parties hereto, this 
Amendment Agreement shall not enter into force without any further action being necessary or 
required.

5. SCHEDULE AND ANNEX

The following Schedule and Annex form part of this Amendment Agreement:

Schedule B Definition of EURIBOR 

The following Annexes are attached hereto:

Annex I Resolution of Assembly of the Borrower and Authorisation of Signatory

5



IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties hereto have caused this Amendment Agreement to be executed in 4 
(four) originals in the English language and have respectively caused Ms Miroslava Obdržálková, Legal 
Counsel, on behalf of the Bank, and JUDr. Jarmila Zvarová, Head of Legal and Personnel Department, 
on behalf of the Borrower, to initial each page of this Amendment Agreement on their behalf.

The execution of this Amendment Agreement 
was approved by the Self-Governing Region 
Assembly (in Slovak: zastupiteľstvo
samosprávneho kraja) of Košický samosprávný 
kraj on 26 August 2019 in its 13th meeting, by 
Resolution No. 251/2019, in accordance with 
Section 11(2)(e) of the Regions Act. The 
Amendment Agreement is supplied with affidavit 
(in Slovak: doložka) confirming the Borrower’s 
fulfilment of all legal requirements under Slovak 
law with regard to the validity of this Amendment 
Agreement.

Signed for and on behalf of

KOŠICKÝ SAMOSPRÁVNY KRAJ
Signed for and on behalf of

EUROPEAN INVESTMENT BANK

R. Trnka

Chairman of the Region 
(in Slovak: predseda samospávneho kraja)

Head of Division

D. Ellerkmann 

Head of Division

6



Schedule B

Definition of EURIBOR

A. EURIBOR

“EURIBOR” means:

(a) in respect of a relevant period of less than one month, the Screen Rate (as defined 
below) for a term of one month;

(b) in respect of a relevant period of one or more months for which a Screen Rate is 
available, the applicable Screen Rate for a term for the corresponding number of months; 
and

(c) in respect of a relevant period of more than one month for which a Screen Rate is not 
available, the rate resulting from a linear interpolation by reference to two Screen Rates, 
one of which is applicable for a period next shorter and the other for a period next longer 
than the length of the relevant period,

(the period for which the rate is taken or from which the rates are interpolated being the 
“Representative Period”).
For the purposes of paragraphs (b) and (c) above:

(i) “available” means the rates, for given maturities, that are calculated and published by 
Global Rate Set Systems Ltd (GRSS), or such other service provider selected by the 
European Money Markets Institute (EMMI), under the sponsorship of EMMI and 
EURIBOR ACI, or any successor to that function of EMMI and EURIBOR ACI as 
determined by the Bank; and

(ii) “Screen Rate” means the rate of interest for deposits in EUR for the relevant period as 
published at 11 hOO, Brussels time, or at a later time acceptable to the Bank on the day 
(the “Reset Date”) which falls 2 (two) Relevant Business Days prior to the first day of the 
relevant period, on Reuters page EURIBOR 01 or its successor page or, failing which, by 
any other means of publication chosen for this purpose by the Bank.

If such Screen Rate is not so published, the Bank shall request the principal euro-zone offices 
of four major banks in the euro-zone, selected by the Bank, to quote the rate at which EUR 
deposits in a comparable amount are offered by each of them as at approximately 11 hOO, 
Brussels time, on the Reset Date to prime banks in the euro-zone interbank market for a 
period equal to the Representative Period. If at least 2 (two) quotations are provided, the rate 
for that Reset Date will be the arithmetic mean of the quotations.

If fewer than 2 (two) quotations are provided as requested, the rate for that Reset Date will be 
the arithmetic mean of the rates quoted by major banks in the euro-zone, selected by the 
Bank, at approximately 11h00, Brussels time, on the day which falls 2 (two) Relevant 
Business Days after the Reset Date, for loans in EUR in a comparable amount to leading 
European banks for a period equal to the Representative Period.

If no rate is available as provided above, EURIBOR shall be the rate (expressed as a 
percentage rate per annum) which is determined by the Bank to be the all-inclusive cost to the 
Bank for the funding of the relevant Tranche based upon the then applicable internally 
generated Bank reference rate or an alternative rate determination method reasonably 
determined by the Bank.

B GENERAL

For the purposes of the foregoing definition:

(a) All percentages resulting from any calculations referred to in this Schedule will be 
rounded, if necessary, to the nearest one thousandth of a percentage point, with halves 
being rounded up

(b) The Bank shall inform the Borrower without delay of the quotations received by the Bank.

(c) If any of the foregoing provisions becomes inconsistent with provisions adopted under 
the aegis of EMMI and EURIBOR ACI (or any successor to that function of EMMI and

7



EURIBOR ACI as determined by the Bank) in respect of EURIBOR, the Bank may by 
notice to the Borrower amend the provision to bring it into line with such other provisions.

8



ANNEX I

Resolution of Assembly of the Borrower and Authorisation of Signatory

9



Košický samosprávny kraj

Uznesenie č. 251/2019
z 13. zasadnutia Zastupiteľstva Košického samosprávneho kraja 

konaného dňa 26. augusta 2019 v Košiciach

Zmena doby čerpania a konečnej splatnosti úveru 
od Európskej investičnej banky

Zastupiteľstvo Košického samosprávneho kraja podľa § 11 ods. 2 písrn. h) zákona 
č. 302/2001 Z. z. o samospráve vyšších územných celkov v znení neskorších predpisov a § 13 
ods. 5 písm. f) Zásad hospodárenia s majetkom Košického samosprávneho kraja

A) schvaľuje

zmenu uznesenia č. 364/2016 zo 17. zasadnutia Zastupiteľstva Košického samosprávneho kraja 
konaného dňa 27. júna 2016 v Košiciach tak, že terajšie znenie uznesenia pod písmenom A) 
sa vypúšťa a nahrádza novým znením:

„schvaľuje

prijatie úveru od Európskej investičnej banky do výšky limitu 30 miliónov eur čerpaného 
postupne v termíne do 31. decembra 2022, s konečnou splatnosťou jednotlivých tranží úveru 
nepresahujúcou 25 rokov od dátumu čerpania jednotlivých tranží, na financovanie 
infraštruktúry Košického samosprávneho kraja,“

B) poveruje

predsedu Košického samosprávneho kraja podpísať dodatok k Zmluve o financovaní medzi 
Európskou investičnou bankou a Košickým samosprávnym krajom podpísanej 
dňa 11. novembra 2016.

Ing. Rastislav Trnka
predseda Košického samosprávneho kraja

Podpísal dňa: 28. 08. 2019



Košice Self-governing Region

Resolution No. 251/2019
of the 13th Assembly session of the Košice Self-governing Region 

held on 26 August 2019 in Košice

Change in availability period and deadline for final payment 
of the credit from the European Investment Bank

Assembly of the Košice Self-governing Region according to § 11, sec. 2, par. h) of Act No. 
302/2001 Coll, on self-government of higher territorial units, as amended, and § 13, sec. 5, 
par. f) Principles of asset management of the Košice Self-governing Region

A) approves

an amendment of Resolution No. 364/2016 of the 17th Assembly session of the Košice Self- 
governing Region held on 27 June 2016 in Košice in such away that the current wording 
of the resolution under letter A) is abolished and replaced by the following wording:

„approves

acceptance of a credit from the European Investment Bank up to a limit of 30 million EUR 
drawn up gradually by 31 December 2022, with a deadline for final payment of each credit 
tranche not exceeding 25 years since the date of each credit tranche drawing to finance 
the infrastructure of the Košice Self-governing Region,”

B) authorizes

the President of the Košice Self-governing Region to sign an amendment to the Finance 
Contract between the European Investment Bank and the Košice Self-governing Region 
signed on 11 November 2016.

Ing. Rastislav Trnka
President of the Košice Self-governing Region

Signed on: 28 August 2019



KOŠICKÝ SAMOSPRÁVNY KRAJ

Námestie Maratónu mieru 1, 042 66 Košice

BEI - EIB 
002845 02 MAR18

European Investment Bank 
Mrs. Celia Alvarez Rodriguez 
98-100 Boulevard Konrad Adenauer 
L-2950 Luxembourg oCjo S

Your letter number I of Our number Contact person
02579/2018/OF-5026 Barlak/+421557268158

Košice JO 02-MJ

Object: Specimen signature

Based on your e-mail request from February 09, 2018 we enclose a specimen signature of the 
authorised signatory representing the Košice Self-governing Region towards the EIB.

Sincerely yours

Rastislav Trnka
President of the Košice Self-governing Region

Annex: lx

Telefón Fax Bankové spojenie ICO Internet



Specimen Signature
Of the Statutory Representing the Košice Self-governing Region 

towards the European Investment Bank

Rastislav Tmka, President

Rastislav Tmka
President of the Košice Self-governing Region


